

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO. SC11-1908**

SHAHLA M. RABIE CORTEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

PALACE RESORTS, INC., PALACE RESORTS, LLC,  
& TRADCO, LTD., INC.,

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

DIAZ, REUS & TARG, LLP  
100 Southeast Second Street  
Suite 2600  
Miami, Florida 33131

Michael Diaz, Jr.  
Carlos F. Gonzalez  
Gary E. Davidson  
Xingjian Zhao

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY ..... 1

I. The Florida Respondents Fail To Rebut The Express And Direct Conflict  
Between The Majority’s Opinion Below And This Court’s Decision In  
*Kinney Sys., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.*, 674 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1996). ..... 1

    A. The Florida Respondents Distort The Required Deference In Favor  
    Of Preserving Shahla’s Choice Of A Florida Forum. .... 1

    B. The Florida Respondents Ignore Their Own Extensive Ties  
    To This State. .... 7

II. The Florida Respondents Failed To Rebut The Applicability Of A *De Novo*  
Standard Of Review. .... 11

    A. Mere Issuance Of A Written Order Is Insufficient To Evade The  
    Required *De Novo* Review, Where The Trial Court Failed To  
    Make Specific Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law  
    With Respect To Each Of The *Kinney* Factors. .... 11

    B. The Florida Respondents Cannot Recast Lourdes Rodriguez’s Admitted  
    Perjury As “Pre-Deposition Retractions Of Incorrect Statements.” ..... 14

III. The Privileges And Immunities Clause Entitles U.S. Citizen Plaintiffs  
Access To Their Home Forum. .... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|                                                                                                                       |      |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Campbell v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 07-61744-CIV (S.D. Fla. Jul. 23, 2008)..... | 6    |
| <i>Cardoso v. FPB Bank</i> ,<br>879 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....                                               | 10   |
| <i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> ,<br>643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011).....                                 | 6    |
| <i>Chan Tse Ming v. Cordis Corp.</i> ,<br>704 F. Supp. 217 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....                                      | 8    |
| <i>Dole Food Co. v. Watts</i> ,<br>303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002).....                                                 | 6    |
| <i>Douglas v. New York, N.H. &amp; H.R. Co.</i> ,<br>279 U.S. 377 (1929) .....                                        | 16   |
| <i>Duha v. Agrium, Inc.</i> ,<br>448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006).....                                                    | 2    |
| <i>Hilton Int’l Co. v. Carrillo</i> ,<br>971 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....                                      | 8    |
| <i>Howlett By &amp; Through Howlett v. Rose</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....                                        | 16   |
| <i>Hu v. Crockett</i> ,<br>426 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....                                                   | 10   |
| <i>Kawasaki Motors Corp. v. Foster</i> ,<br>899 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....                                    | 13   |
| <i>King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> ,<br>562 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 2009).....                                           | 5, 6 |

|                                                                                                               |        |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Kinney Sys., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>674 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1996) .....                              | passim |
| <i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Casualty Co.</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 518 (1947) .....                                  | 2      |
| <i>Lehman v. Humphrey Cayman, Ltd.</i> ,<br>713 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1983).....                                 | 8      |
| <i>Mcknett v. St. Louis &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>292 U.S. 230 (1934) .....                                 | 16     |
| <i>McLane v. Los Suenos Marriott Ocean &amp; Golf Resort</i> ,<br>No. 11-11860 (11th Cir. Apr. 24, 2012)..... | passim |
| <i>Mercier v. Sheraton Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>981 F.2d 1345 (1st Cir. 1992) .....                               | 9      |
| <i>Murray v. British Broad. Corp.</i> ,<br>81 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 1996) .....                                   | 2      |
| <i>Pain v. United Technologies Corp.</i> ,<br>637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....                              | 1      |
| <i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....                                             | 1, 6   |
| <i>Prophet v. Int’l Lifestyles, Inc.</i> ,<br>447 F. App’x 121 (11th Cir. 2011).....                          | 4      |
| <i>Quality Holdings of Fla. Inc. v. Selective Inv., IV, LLC</i> ,<br>25 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....    | 15     |
| <i>Rabie Cortez v. Palace Holdings, S.A. de C.V.</i> ,<br>66 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....               | passim |
| <i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</i> ,<br>933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991).....                                           | 5      |

|                                                                                                                |          |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>S. Ry. Co. v. Bowling</i> ,<br>129 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961).....                                       | 2        |
| <i>Sanwa Bank, Ltd. v. Kato</i> ,<br>734 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....                                  | 10       |
| <i>Scott v. Gunter</i> ,<br>447 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....                                            | 15       |
| <i>SME Racks, Inc. v. Sistemas Mecanicos Para Electronica, S.A.</i> ,<br>382 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2004).....   | passim   |
| <i>State v. Bd. of Ins. Com’rs of Fla.</i> ,<br>20 So. 772 (Fla. 1896) .....                                   | 15       |
| <i>State v. Godby</i> ,<br>498 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) .....                                            | 14       |
| <i>State of Mo. ex rel. S. Ry. Co. v. Mayfield</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 1 (1950) .....                                | 15, 16   |
| <i>Tananta v. Cruise Ships Catering &amp; Services Int’l, N.V.</i> ,<br>909 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)..... | 10       |
| <i>Telemundo Network Group, LLC v. Azteca Int’l Corp.</i> ,<br>957 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....          | 2, 6, 13 |
| <i>Tobacco Merchants Ass’n of the U.S. v. Broin</i> ,<br>657 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....                | 15       |
| <i>Wilson v. Island Seas Investments, Ltd.</i> ,<br>590 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2009).....                        | 4        |
| <i>Wynn Drywall, Inc. v. Aequicap Program Administrators, Inc.</i> ,<br>953 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)..... | 10       |
| <b><u>Statute</u></b>                                                                                          |          |
| 45 U.S.C. § 51.....                                                                                            | 16       |
